 70341      01/2025
de
en
fr
es
49890 / 49891
Originalbetriebsanleitung,
vor der Benutzung gründlich lesen!

2006/42/EC
Product designation:     Battery powered water tank
Serial/type designation 49890, 49891
This declaration of conformity loses its validity, if
the machine is modified or altered without our
approval.
Storage location for the technical documents and
documentation officer:
SOLO Kleinmotoren GmbH, Industriestraße 9,
D-71069 Sindelfingen, GERMANY
                            01 01 2025
Sascha Luft (managing director and documentation
officer)
2 Scope of delivery
 Basic unit
 Hose
 Carrying belt
 Rechargeable battery
 Charger
3 Wear parts
The following wear parts are not subject to the
manufacturer's guarantee:
* seals,
* rechargeable battery
4 Warranty
Please observe that specific warranty conditions
are valid in some countries. In doubt, ask your
vendor.
No guarantee can be granted for any damage
caused by:
 Non-observation of the original instructions.
 Omission of necessary maintenance and
cleaning work.
 Wear and tear from regular use
 Use of unapproved working tools.
Use of force, improper treatment, abuse or
accident.
 Manipulations by non-qualified persons or from
improper repair attempts.
 Unauthorized modifications to the device.
 Use of unsuitable spare parts or non-genuine
spare parts.
 Use of unapproved chemicals or dilutions.
 Damage caused by use in the rental business.
Any warranty work must be performed by one of
our authorised specialist vendors. Cleaning, care
and standard adjustments are not accepted as
warranty services.
5 Symbols
Read the original instructions thoroughly.
DANGER! Non-observation of the original
operating manual may cause accidents
with injuries.
Wear the prescribed protective clothing.
Wear protective gloves.
Wear facial protection (e.g. goggles).
No open fire.
Electrical equipment must not be disposed
of as normal domestic waste.
Ensure that the device, the rechargeable
battery and all electrical accessories are
disposed of or recycled at an official
disposal or recycling facility for electrical
equipment.
The device and the battery must not be
exposed to splashing water or
precipitation.
6 Safety provisions
6.1 Intended use / applications
 This battery powered water tank may only be
used for applying water to bind dust when using

11 Type plate
Fig. 7:
a: Type designation
b: Serial number
c: Manufacturing month/year
 ENGLISH  4
12 Technical data
Tank: Total volume
 Max. fill volume
Approx. 7 l [1.85 gal]
6.0 l [1.59 gal]
Residual volume, (remaining liquid in tank that cannot be used) < 200  ml [6.8 oz]
Pump system SOLO Diaphragm pump
Permissible operating temperature 0–40 °C [32–104 °F]
Filter insert: Mesh gauge 0.8 mm [0.031"]
Filling screen: Mesh gauge 1.8 mm [0.071"]
Intake screen (stainless steel) Mesh gauge 0.35 mm [0.014"]
Weight:       Ready for operation, empty, w/o battery
                   Ready for operation, with max. filling volume
2.3 kg [5.07 lbs]
8.4 kg [18.52 lbs]
Dimensions (without battery and pressure hose): height
 Width
 Depth
305 mm [12.0"]
345 mm [13.6"]
195 mm [7.7"]
Rechargeable battery (Li-Ion) Rated voltage
 Capacity
11,1 V
2.5 Ah
Battery charger Input operating voltage
 Frequency of operating voltage
 Rated output voltage
 Max. charging current
 Protection type / protection class
100–240 V
AC 50/60 Hz
DC 12.6 V
1.5 A
IP 20 / II
Charging time with minimum initial battery charge Approx. 1.9 h
Operating time with standard nozzle per charging cycle
(0.6L/min@2.5bar [0.158 USgal @36 psi] )
Approx. 2.8 h
Sound pressure level1 LPeq according to EN ISO 3744 < 70 dB(A)
Sound power level1 LWeq according to EN ISO 3744 < 70 dB(A)
Weighted effective acceleration1 ahv,eq according to EN ISO 5349 < 2.0 m/s2 [78.7 "/s2]
1 In determining the above mentioned values regarding the acceleration of vibrations and sound, the
different operating conditions were weighted in accordance with the current standards.
                                                                                       Made in Germany
SOLO Kleinmotoren GmbH
Industriestraße 9   D-71069 Sindelfingen
Postfach / PO Box 60 01 52  D-71050 Sindelfingen